AREAD

* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.
**  Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or
beautiful stone-masonry.

SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO

ANGUISH Rivett 07.1845 53 58
ANGUISH Sarah 18.03.1845 69 58
ATHERTON Maria Elizabeth 09.05.1885 20 117
BAILEY William Henry 07.06.1948 33 23
BARKER Sarah 22.03.1888 77 59
BARKER Thomas 18.10.1901 87 59
BARKER Robert Knights 24.03.1915 &0 72
BARKER Maria 19.12.1892 58 73
BARNES William 28.02.1854 90? 129
BARNES Catherine? ? ? 129
BARNES Maria Susan 01.08.1846 2 130
BARNES William 12.11.1858 81 150
BARNES Susannah 20.12.1872 93 150
BARNES John 14.01.1857 46 151
BARTON Sarah 19.03.1882 &9 146
BARTON William 16.07.1863 68 147
BENNS Phillip 11.09.1841 Tyrs4mths 13 *
BENNS John Hewitt 24.10.1841 2yrs2mths 13 *

BENNS Susanna 22.01.1848 94 14



BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BENNS

BOAST
BOAST

BOTTOMLEY
BOTTOMLEY

BRETT
BRETT

BROWNE

BRUNNING

BRUNNING

BRUNNING

BURGESS
BURGESS

BURGESS
BURGESS

BURGESS
BURGESS

BURGESS

William
Frances

John

Louisa Rachel
Philip

George
Elizabeth
Mary Ann

Herbert Samuel
Alice Elizabeth

William James
Octavia Sardinia

Elizabeth
William

Philip

?

Anne
Caroline

James
Elizabeth

Robert
Elizabeth

Robert George
Gertrude

Elizabeth

10.08.1827

05.06.1856

04.03.1857

12.02.1875

20.11.1894

18.01.1894

07.04.1888

17.11.1877

17.12.1947
06.01.1965

22.03.1946
09.07.1967

11.03.1911
28.04.1914

05.07.1869

?

25.11.1809

24.12.1824

19.06.1863
23.12.1890

21.09.1940
20.08.1951

28.06.1965
02.08.1983

07.12.1945

73

67

79

56

72

84

74

71

62
79

72
92

82
72

55

65

28

64
88

79
84

72
86

95

15

28

29

30

31

33

34

27a

27
27

85
85

80
80

102

156

157

159

134
134

136
136

143
143

153



CABLE
CABLE
CABLE

CHESTER
CHESTER

COCKERILL

COCKERILL

COCKERILL

COCKERILL

COCKERILL

COCKERILL
COCKERILL

COLLINS

COLLINS

COLLINS
COLLINS

COLLINS

COOPER
COOPER

COOPER
COOPER

COOPER
COOPER

?

COSSEY
COSSEY

AF.
Elsie
Clive Frederick

Francis
Elizabeth

Dan

Daniel

John

Mary
Daniel John

Janet
Charles Robert

William Brunning

Sarah

Daniel C.
Harriot

Stephen

Mary Ann
Jeremiah

Jeremiah
Robert

Mary Ann
John Cooper

James
Anna

11.11.1946
01.03.1981
05.06.2016

24.09.1885
?

1797

20.02.1824

06.09.1842

06.12.1824

06.02.1863

06.01.1874
05.10.1885

23.01.1840

14.07.1844

09.09.1859
13.02.1885

21.04.1824

31.01.1922
12.06.1927

07.08.1877
16.08.1877

01.03.1901
26.05.1904

01.11.1750

09.04.1866
19.12.1898

43
79
81

79

61
6
66
47
31

45
65

21
55

66
72

4

73
80

lyr.11mths
3yrs.2mths

85
88

54

52
78

93
93
93a

71
71

66

67

68

69

70

82
82

161

162

163
163

160

25
25

26
26

103
103

104

47
47a



COWEN
COWEN

COWEN

CRANE
CRANE

CULLUM

CULLUM

CURTIS

DONGER
DONGER

DREWRY
DREWRY

DURRANT

DURRANT

DURRANT

DURRANT

DURRANT

EDWARDS

EDWARDS

ELWIN

ELWIN

FROSDICK
FROSDICK

Sarah Smith
Mary Smith

Kate Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Jacob

Louisa Maria
Frederick Charles
Mary

Harriet
George

William
Gertrude

David
John
Sarah
Robert
Hannah
Charles
Mary-Ann
Robert
Robert

Florence E.
Frederick

05.04.1914
03.11.1915

25.08.1886

08.10.1890
26.06.1873

21.08.1948

02.02.1886

24.03.1827

29.11.1858
16.03.1880

20.06.1945
02.07.1963

21.01.1809

1782

26.10.1885

21.01.1900

01.05.1866

01.04.1909

28.01.1886

27.06.1808

20.08.1824

25.07.1889
03.04.1891

79
84

19

82
83

64

32

20

31
53

71
87

68

50

48

63

59

83

58

44

34

N N

106
106

109

110

19

101
101

87
87

64

65

84

84a

164

94

95

39a

39b

127
127

%k

kK



GANT
GANT

GANT

GANT

GANT

GASTON

GOWEN
GOWEN

GOWEN
GOWING

GOWING

HALESWORTH

HALESWORTH

HALL

HALL

HALL
HALL

HARMAN
HARMAN

HARWOOD

HEWITT

HIGH
HIGH

HINDLE
HINDLE

Elizabeth
Thomas

William James
Charlotte
Joseph

Bertha Florence

Henry

Isaac
Harriot
William
Providence
Mary
William
Mary Ann
James

Ellen
George

Michael Victor
June Ann

Neil
Mary Ann

Edith Jane
Robert

Nathaniel
Elizabeth

19.05.1878
01.02.1916

.02.1860
07.05.1860
27.02.1863
17.02.2004

06.04.189?
11.01.1846

03.03.1864
17.10.1875

18.02.1887
19.05.1890
27.04.1890
05.12.1861

02.09.1891

?
17.09.?

?
23.04.2007

10.10.1968

03.04.1938

07.03.1882
16.05.1883

30.10.1860
01.08.1887

50
90

2yrs.9mths

6yrs.6mths

lyr .2mths
87

88
29

46

?

83
80
84
44
67

24
16mths

?
60

14 wks.

53

17
34

64
95

43
43

72a (Crem.remains)

1
148

149
40

41
60
61
39e
32

42
42

83
83

106a

22

48
48a

115
114



? (badly chipped) Elizabeth

HOGGETT

HOGGETT
HOGGETT

HOGGETT
HOGGETT

HOWES

IVES
IVES

JARVIS

JARVIS

JONES

JONES

JONES

KEMP

?
?

KIBIRT

LAYTON
LAYTON

LAYTON
LAYTON

LAYTON

LAYTON

LAYTON

Anna Maria

John
Mary

Jeremiah
Frances

Elizabeth

Barzillai
Elizabeth

John
Mary-Anne
Charlotte
Obedience
James

Elizabeth

Ruth

Mary
Edward

Robert George

Elizabeth

Sarah

Charles

Elizabeth

17.03.1835

23.04.1803
06.09.1829

26.06.1876
23.08.1880

03.07.1839

05.07.1889
06.05.1894

14.04.1880

20.11.1887

03.10.1858

07.05.1870

12.12.1860

26.11.1863

2.12.?

26.09.1867
03.01.1896

17.08.1889
30.03.1891

14.03.1878

07.02.1871

07.09.1885

58
81

83
91

91

61
65

74

59

15

36

18

70

42
73

68
70

80

76

77

113

145

132
132

133
133

152

56
56

10

16

79

96

96

97
98

154

118
118

123
123

124

125

128

ek



LAYTON

LAYTON
LAYTON

LAWS

MALLETT
MALLETT

MINGAY

MILLS
MILLS

MILLS
MILLS

MOORE
MOORE

MUNRO
MUNRO

MURFITT

MUTTEN
MUTTEN

MUTTEN

MUTTEN
MUTTEN

MUTTEN
MUTTEN

NEWMAN

NEWMAN
NEWMAN

?

William Benjamin

John
Ruth

Stephen

Thomas
Elizabeth

Sarah

Maria
William

James
Henry

Harriet Elizabeth
Hannah

George Hill
Anna

Claude Thomas

Richard Charles
Mary Matilda

Mildred Anna

Charles James
Nellie Jane

Reginald Charles
Hylda

George Reeder

Mary Ann
Emily

Fallen down stone

11.05.1860

06.09.1841
19.11.1849

25.05.1865

02.05.1838
24.02.1864

17.02.1838

05.06.1885
20.04.1891

12.05.1855
21.01.1861

1935
1939

23.06.1948
06.11.1973

27.03.1891

07.04.1873
01.08.1880

27.01.1892

15.03.1947
03.09.1973

03.06.2003
23.10.2014

25.10.1886

18.03.1915
22.09.1888

57

77
82

40

66
82

22

74
85

70
72

66
88

& mths

40
46

63
91

83
91

15

48
35

138

141
141

39c¢

35
35

74
74

24
24

137

105
105

107

112
112

112a
112a

11

17
17

18

ek



OWEN

OWEN

PALMER
PALMER

PARTT

PARTT

PEACOCK
PEARSE

PERT

PLAYFORD
PLAYFORD

PLAYFORD
PLAYFORD

PLAYFORD

PLAYFORD

PLAYFORD

PLAYFORD

POPE

PORTER

RAYNER

REEDER

RICHARDSON

ROUSE
ROUSE

Mary Hales
William Hales

Henry Richard
Eva Jane

Elizabeth
William

Lily Elizabeth
Lucy

Robert

Armiger
Ann

John
Charlotte

Elizabeth
John
Elizabeth
Richard
Alice
Amelia Coan
James
Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Constance Grace
William Stanley

May ?
27.04.7

14.12.1947
20.10.1950

08.09.1838
02.04.1819

12.10.1888
04.04.1851

28.01.1892

26.04.1820
18.08.1811

13.06.1891
12.05.1907

17.05.1841
27.10.1853
04.11.1852
26.06.1859
31.03.1945
28.05.1889
26.12.1840
11.07.1884
07.06.1859

10.04.1938
27.01.1989

80
84

81
90

21

6
2yrs.10mths

60

52
42

74
76

54
61
34
37
?

23
56
77
45

36
80

60

61

37
37

139

140

57
116

20

50
50

51
51

52

53

54

55

78

131

111

12

142

158
158



RUSHMER
RUSHMER

SALES
SALES

SALES
SALES

SALES

SALES

SALES
SALES
SALES

SEWELL

SEWELL
SEWELL

SHEPHERD

SHEPHERD
SHEPHERD

SHEPHERD

SHORTEN
SHORTEN

SMITH

SMITH
SMITH
SMITH

SMITH

STONE
STONE

Mary Ann 06.06.1837
Ann 11.10.1814
Frederick George 05.03.1924
Christianna 31.10.1936
Elizabeth 12.11.1881
Samuel 14.07.1911
John 20.09.1862
Elizabeth 26.04.1898
Elizabeth 26.07.1836
John William 1851
Susan Easter 01.03.1851
Arthur 16.01.1867
James Cooper 27.04.1889
Mary Ann 10.12.1919
Harriet 1864
Sarah 16.07.1862
Child of William and Sarah Shepherd 1864
Mary 20.03.1847
Mary Ana 09.02.1953
Thomas 11.01.1946
Susannah 18.09.1837
Arthur Samuel 26.01.1849
George Edward 07.06.185?
Arthur 14.06.1856
Alfred 27.08.1861
Benjamin 16.10.1892
Sarah Ann 26.12.1900

60
54

72
84

64
90

74

39

16
11
20

1 1mths

60
87

88

25

92
87

60

10 mths
11 mths
7

8 mths

69
76

21
21

62
62

63
63

75

76

77
89
90

49a
49a

99

100
108

144

38
38

81

119
119
119

155

39d
39d

kek

%k



STONE

TAYLOR
TAYLOR

THAXTER

THAXTER

THAXTER

THAXTER

TURNER
TURNER

VIGERS

VIRLEY
VIRLEY

WARD
WARD

WATERS

WINYARD
WINYARD

WINYARD
WINYARD

Raymond Francis

Arthur Robert
Elizabeth Sarah

Maria

Joseph
Joseph
Myrah

Henry
Elizabeth

Frederick

Phillip
Amy

Rosanna
Randall

Mary

Margaret
Margaret Isabella

Georgiana
George William

16.06.2023

14.11.1947
22.12.1952

26.01.1874

10.06.1856

27.05.1848

20.11.1892

18.10.1871
26.11.1871

29.11.1934

16.12.1834
16.12.1838

13.02.1961
15.11.1945

23.10.1831

03.05.1941
02.10.1944

02.12.1858
11.01.1862

90

68
80

85

75

28

61

85
71

62

82
80

{7

39¢

39
39

122

121

120

126

91
91

88
88

36

92
92

86

lyr Smths 86



The majority of the gravestones in this area have beautiful stone-masonry and they all deserve a second
look for their sometimes intricate craftmanship. There are however 2 stones, which are of special
interest and deserve even more attention.

1.
ROBERT ELWIN no. 39b

Interesting headstone as the stone mason of the time(1821) is showing us all the symbols of a Freemason as Robert
Elwin was a Freemason, these symbols would not have been carved on his Headstone if he was not.

2.
JOHN WILLIAM SALES no. 89

The headstone shows a 2 masted boat with full ‘sails’. Was this man a sailmaker or a boatbuilder?
Due to weather conditions over a span of about 150 years the ‘boat’ shows signs of weathering, but the craftmanship of
the stone-mason can still be admired.

An interesting verse can be found on the grave of
STEPHEN LAWS no. 39¢

‘O let my sudden doom

A warning be to all

For whilst thou bendest o’er my tomb
Thou may st as quickly fall’

The following verse is from the gravestone of
FREDERICK GEORGE AND CHRISTIANNA SALES no. 62
(referring to Frederick George Sales)

‘His weary hours, his days of pain
His weary nights are passed.

His ever patient worn out frame
Has found sweet rest at last

Safe in the arms of Jesus’.

A verse found on the gravestone of
MARY-ANN EDWARDS no. 95

‘A light is from our household gone
A voice we loved is stilled

A place is vacant in our home

That never can be filled’.

And of
BARZILLAI IVES no. 56

‘Though cast down, we are not forsaken,
Though afflicted not alone,

Thou didst give and thou hast taken,
Blessed Lord, thy will be done.



In life beloved, in death lamented’.



	SURNAME. CHRISTIAN NAME(S). DATE OF DEATH. AGE. GRAVE NO. ADD.INFO
	GOWEN Henry 06.04.189? 88 1
	GOWEN Isaac 11.01.1846 29 148

	GOWEN Harriot 03.03.1864 46 149
	GOWING William 17.10.1875 ? 40
	HALL James 02.09.1891 67 32
	HALL Ellen ? 24 42
	HEWITT Mary Ann 03.04.1938 53 22
	HIGH Edith Jane 07.03.1882 17 48
	JARVIS John 14.04.1880 ? 9
	MINGAY Sarah 17.02.1838 22 7
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