

AREA D

* Indicates centenarian or exceptional sadness.

** Indicates unusual feature, e.g. crest, shield, war grave, vaults, unusual epitaph or beautiful stone-masonry.

SURNAME.	CHRISTIAN NAME(S).	DATE OF DEATH.	AGE.	GRAVE NO.	ADD.INFO
ANGUISH	Rivett	07.1845	53	58	
ANGUISH	Sarah	18.03.1845	69	58	
ATHERTON	Maria Elizabeth	09.05.1885	20	117	
BAILEY	William Henry	07.06.1948	33	23	
BARKER	Sarah	22.03.1888	77	59	
BARKER	Thomas	18.10.1901	87	59	
BARKER	Robert Knights	24.03.1915	80	72	
BARKER	Maria	19.12.1892	58	73	
BARNES	William	28.02.1854	90?	129	
BARNES	Catherine?	?	?	129	
BARNES	Maria Susan	01.08.1846	2	130	
BARNES	William	12.11.1858	81	150	
BARNES	Susannah	20.12.1872	93	150	
BARNES	John	14.01.1857	46	151	
BARTON	Sarah	19.03.1882	89	146	
BARTON	William	16.07.1863	68	147	
BENNS	Phillip	11.09.1841	7yrs.4mths	13	*
BENNS	John Hewitt	24.10.1841	2yrs.2mths	13	*
BENNS	Susanna	22.01.1848	94	14	

BENNS	William	10.08.1827	73	15
BENNS	Frances	05.06.1856	67	28
BENNS	John	04.03.1857	79	29
BENNS	Louisa Rachel	12.02.1875	56	30
BENNS	Philip	20.11.1894	72	31
BENNS	George	18.01.1894	84	33
BENNS	Elizabeth	07.04.1888	74	34
BENNS	Mary Ann	17.11.1877	71	27a
BOAST	Herbert Samuel	17.12.1947	62	27
BOAST	Alice Elizabeth	06.01.1965	79	27
BOTTOMLEY	William James	22.03.1946	72	85
BOTTOMLEY	Octavia Sardinia	09.07.1967	92	85
BRETT	Elizabeth	11.03.1911	82	80
BRETT	William	28.04.1914	72	80
BROWNE	Philip	05.07.1869	55	102
BRUNNING	?	?		156
BRUNNING	Anne	25.11.1809	65	157
BRUNNING	Caroline	24.12.1824	28	159
BURGESS	James	19.06.1863	64	134
BURGESS	Elizabeth	23.12.1890	88	134
BURGESS	Robert	21.09.1940	79	136
BURGESS	Elizabeth	20.08.1951	84	136
BURGESS	Robert George	28.06.1965	72	143
BURGESS	Gertrude	02.08.1983	86	143
BURGESS	Elizabeth	07.12.1945	95	153

CABLE	A.F.	11.11.1946	43	93	
CABLE	Elsie	01.03.1981	79	93	
CABLE	Clive Frederick	05.06.2016	81	93a	
CHESTER	Francis	24.09.1885	79	71	
CHESTER	Elizabeth	?		71	
COCKERILL	Dan	1797	61	66	
COCKERILL	Daniel	20.02.1824	6	67	
COCKERILL	John	06.09.1842	66	68	
COCKERILL	Mary	06.12.1824	47	69	
COCKERILL	Daniel John	06.02.1863	31	70	
COCKERILL	Janet	06.01.1874	45	82	
COCKERILL	Charles Robert	05.10.1885	65	82	
COLLINS	William Brunning	23.01.1840	21	161	
COLLINS	Sarah	14.07.1844	55	162	
COLLINS	Daniel C.	09.09.1859	66	163	
COLLINS	Harriot	13.02.1885	72	163	
COLLINS	Stephen	21.04.1824	4	160	
COOPER	Mary Ann	31.01.1922	73	25	
COOPER	Jeremiah	12.06.1927	80	25	
COOPER	Jeremiah	07.08.1877	1yr.11mths	26	*
COOPER	Robert	16.08.1877	3yrs.2mths	26	*
COOPER	Mary Ann	01.03.1901	85	103	
COOPER	John Cooper	26.05.1904	88	103	
?		01.11.1750	54	104	
COSSEY	James	09.04.1866	52	47	
COSSEY	Anna	19.12.1898	78	47a	

COWEN	Sarah Smith	05.04.1914	79	6	
COWEN	Mary Smith	03.11.1915	84	6	
COWEN	Kate Elizabeth	25.08.1886	19	8	
CRANE	Elizabeth	08.10.1890	82	106	
CRANE	Jacob	26.06.1873	83	106	
CULLUM	Louisa Maria	21.08.1948	64	109	
CULLUM	Frederick Charles	02.02.1886	32	110	
CURTIS	Mary	24.03.1827	20	19	
DONGER	Harriet	29.11.1858	31	101	
DONGER	George	16.03.1880	53	101	
DREWRY	William	20.06.1945	71	87	
DREWRY	Gertrude	02.07.1963	87	87	
DURRANT	David	21.01.1809	68	64	
DURRANT	John	1782	50	65	
DURRANT	Sarah	26.10.1885	48	84	
DURRANT	Robert	21.01.1900	63	84a	
DURRANT	Hannah	01.05.1866	59	164	
EDWARDS	Charles	01.04.1909	83	94	
EDWARDS	Mary-Ann	28.01.1886	58	95	**
ELWIN	Robert	27.06.1808	44	39a	
ELWIN	Robert	20.08.1824	34	39b	**
FROSDICK	Florence E.	25.07.1889	14	127	
FROSDICK	Frederick	03.04.1891	3	127	

GANT	Elizabeth	19.05.1878	50	43
GANT	Thomas	01.02.1916	90	43
GANT	William James	.02.1860	2yrs.9mths	44
GANT	Charlotte	07.05.1860	6yrs.6mths	45
GANT	Joseph	27.02.1863	1yr .2mths	46
GASTON	Bertha Florence	17.02.2004	87	72a (Crem.remains)
GOWEN	Henry	06.04.189?	88	1
GOWEN	Isaac	11.01.1846	29	148
GOWEN	Harriot	03.03.1864	46	149
GOWING	William	17.10.1875	?	40
GOWING	Providence	18.02.1887	83	41
HALESWORTH	Mary	19.05.1890	80	60
HALESWORTH	William	27.04.1890	84	61
HALL	Mary Ann	05.12.1861	44	39e
HALL	James	02.09.1891	67	32
HALL	Ellen	?	24	42
HALL	George	17.09.?	16mths	42
HARMAN	Michael Victor	?	?	83
HARMAN	June Ann	23.04.2007	60	83
HARWOOD	Neil	10.10.1968	14 wks.	106a
HEWITT	Mary Ann	03.04.1938	53	22
HIGH	Edith Jane	07.03.1882	17	48
HIGH	Robert	16.05.1883	34	48a
HINDLE	Nathaniel	30.10.1860	64	115
HINDLE	Elizabeth	01.08.1887	95	114

? (badly chipped)	Elizabeth	?	?	113	
HOGGETT	Anna Maria	17.03.1835	8	145	
HOGGETT	John	23.04.1803	58	132	
HOGGETT	Mary	06.09.1829	81	132	
HOGGETT	Jeremiah	26.06.1876	83	133	
HOGGETT	Frances	23.08.1880	91	133	
HOWES	Elizabeth	03.07.1839	91	152	
IVES	Barzillai	05.07.1889	61	56	**
IVES	Elizabeth	06.05.1894	65	56	
JARVIS	John	14.04.1880	?	9	
JARVIS	Mary-Anne	20.11.1887	74	10	
JONES	Charlotte	03.10.1858	59	16	
JONES	Obedience	07.05.1870	15	79	
JONES	James	12.12.1860	36	96	
KEMP	Elizabeth	26.11.1863	18	96	
?				97	
?				98	
KIBIRT	Ruth	? .12.?	70	154	
LAYTON	Mary	26.09.1867	42	118	
LAYTON	Edward	03.01.1896	73	118	
LAYTON	Robert George	17.08.1889	68	123	
LAYTON	Elizabeth	30.03.1891	70	123	
LAYTON	Sarah	14.03.1878	80	124	
LAYTON	Charles	07.02.1871	76	125	
LAYTON	Elizabeth	07.09.1885	77	128	

LAYTON	William Benjamin	11.05.1860	57	138	
LAYTON	John	06.09.1841	77	141	
LAYTON	Ruth	19.11.1849	82	141	
LAWS	Stephen	25.05.1865	40	39c	**
MALLETT	Thomas	02.05.1838	66	35	
MALLETT	Elizabeth	24.02.1864	82	35	
MINGAY	Sarah	17.02.1838	22	7	
MILLS	Maria	05.06.1885	74	2	
MILLS	William	20.04.1891	85	2	
MILLS	James	12.05.1855	17	3	
MILLS	Henry	21.01.1861	7	3	
MOORE	Harriet Elizabeth	1935	70	74	
MOORE	Hannah	1939	72	74	
MUNRO	George Hill	23.06.1948	66	24	
MUNRO	Anna	06.11.1973	88	24	
MURFITT	Claude Thomas	27.03.1891	8 mths	137	
MUTTEN	Richard Charles	07.04.1873	40	105	
MUTTEN	Mary Matilda	01.08.1880	46	105	
MUTTEN	Mildred Anna	27.01.1892	1	107	
MUTTEN	Charles James	15.03.1947	63	112	
MUTTEN	Nellie Jane	03.09.1973	91	112	
MUTTEN	Reginald Charles	03.06.2003	83	112a	
MUTTEN	Hylde	23.10.2014	91	112a	
NEWMAN	George Reeder	25.10.1886	15	11	
NEWMAN	Mary Ann	18.03.1915	48	17	
NEWMAN	Emily	22.09.1888	35	17	
?	Fallen down stone			18	

OWEN	Mary Hales	May ?	80	60
OWEN	William Hales	27.04.?	84	61
PALMER	Henry Richard	14.12.1947	81	37
PALMER	Eva Jane	20.10.1950	90	37
PARTT	Elizabeth	08.09.1838	21	139
PARTT	William	02.04.1819	?	140
PEACOCK	Lily Elizabeth	12.10.1888	6	57
PEARSE	Lucy	04.04.1851	2yrs.10mths	116
PERT	Robert	28.01.1892	60	20
PLAYFORD	Armiger	26.04.1820	52	50
PLAYFORD	Ann	18.08.1811	42	50
PLAYFORD	John	13.06.1891	74	51
PLAYFORD	Charlotte	12.05.1907	76	51
PLAYFORD	Elizabeth	17.05.1841	54	52
PLAYFORD	John	27.10.1853	61	53
PLAYFORD	Elizabeth	04.11.1852	34	54
PLAYFORD	Richard	26.06.1859	37	55
POPE	Alice	31.03.1945	?	78
PORTER	Amelia Coan	28.05.1889	23	131
RAYNER	James	26.12.1840	56	111
REEDER	Elizabeth	11.07.1884	77	12
RICHARDSON	Elizabeth	07.06.1859	45	142
ROUSE	Constance Grace	10.04.1938	36	158
ROUSE	William Stanley	27.01.1989	80	158

RUSHMER	Mary Ann	06.06.1837	60	21	
RUSHMER	Ann	11.10.1814	54	21	
SALES	Frederick George	05.03.1924	72	62	**
SALES	Christianna	31.10.1936	84	62	
SALES	Elizabeth	12.11.1881	64	63	
SALES	Samuel	14.07.1911	90	63	
SALES	John	20.09.1862	74	75	
SALES	Elizabeth	26.04.1898	39	76	
SALES	Elizabeth	26.07.1836	16	77	
SALES	John William	1851	11	89	**
SALES	Susan Easter	01.03.1851	20	90	
SEWELL	Arthur	16.01.1867	11mths	49	
SEWELL	James Cooper	27.04.1889	60	49a	
SEWELL	Mary Ann	10.12.1919	87	49a	
SHEPHERD	Harriet	1864		99	
SHEPHERD	Sarah	16.07.1862	88	100	
SHEPHERD	Child of William and Sarah Shepherd	1864		108	
SHEPHERD	Mary	20.03.1847	25	144	
SHORTEN	Mary Ana	09.02.1953	92	38	
SHORTEN	Thomas	11.01.1946	87	38	
SMITH	Susannah	18.09.1837	60	81	
SMITH	Arthur Samuel	26.01.1849	10 mths	119	
SMITH	George Edward	07.06.185?	11 mths	119	
SMITH	Arthur	14.06.1856	7	119	
SMITH	Alfred	27.08.1861	8 mths	155	
STONE	Benjamin	16.10.1892	69	39d	
STONE	Sarah Ann	26.12.1900	76	39d	

STONE	Raymond Francis	16.06.2023	90	39e
TAYLOR	Arthur Robert	14.11.1947	68	39
TAYLOR	Elizabeth Sarah	22.12.1952	80	39
THAXTER	Maria	26.01.1874	85	122
THAXTER	Joseph	10.06.1856	75	121
THAXTER	Joseph	27.05.1848	28	120
THAXTER	Myrah	20.11.1892	61	126
TURNER	Henry	18.10.1871	28	91
TURNER	Elizabeth	26.11.1871	3	91
VIGERS	Frederick	29.11.1934	74	4
VIRLEY	Phillip	16.12.1834	?	5
VIRLEY	Amy	16.12.1838	?	5
WARD	Rosanna	13.02.1961	85	88
WARD	Randall	15.11.1945	71	88
WATERS	Mary	23.10.1831	62	36
WINYARD	Margaret	03.05.1941	82	92
WINYARD	Margaret Isabella	02.10.1944	80	92
WINYARD	Georgiana	02.12.1858	?	86
WINYARD	George William	11.01.1862	1yr 5mths	86

The majority of the gravestones in this area have beautiful stone-masonry and they all deserve a second look for their sometimes intricate craftsmanship. There are however 2 stones, which are of special interest and deserve even more attention.

1.
ROBERT ELWIN no. 39b

Interesting headstone as the stone mason of the time(1821) is showing us all the symbols of a Freemason as Robert Elwin was a Freemason; these symbols would not have been carved on his Headstone if he was not.

2.
JOHN WILLIAM SALES no. 89

The headstone shows a 2 masted boat with full 'sails'. Was this man a sailmaker or a boatbuilder? Due to weather conditions over a span of about 150 years the 'boat' shows signs of weathering, but the craftsmanship of the stone-mason can still be admired.

An interesting verse can be found on the grave of
STEPHEN LAWS no. 39c

*'O let my sudden doom
A warning be to all
For whilst thou bendest o'er my tomb
Thou may'st as quickly fall'*

The following verse is from the gravestone of
FREDERICK GEORGE AND CHRISTIANNA SALES no. 62
(referring to Frederick George Sales)

*'His weary hours, his days of pain
His weary nights are passed.
His ever patient worn out frame
Has found sweet rest at last
Safe in the arms of Jesus'.*

A verse found on the gravestone of
MARY-ANN EDWARDS no. 95

*'A light is from our household gone
A voice we loved is stilled
A place is vacant in our home
That never can be filled'.*

And of
BARZILLAI IVES no. 56

*'Though cast down, we are not forsaken,
Though afflicted not alone,
Thou didst give and thou hast taken,
Blessed Lord, thy will be done.*

In life beloved, in death lamented'.